(h)	 The following table sets out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rates as at
the end of each reporting period and the remaining maturities of the borrowings of the Group and of
the Company that are exposed to interest rate risk: (continued)

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

per annum
%

On demand
or within

one (1)
year

RM’000

One (1)
to

five (5)
years

RM’000

More than
five (5)

years
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Company
31 December 2023
Floating rates
Term loans 4.49 27 117 128 272

Revolving credits 5.95 23,703 14,700 – 38,403

Bank overdrafts 7.17 816 – – 816

31 December 2022
Floating rates
Term loans 4.78 2,525 110 158 2,793

Revolving credits 4.37 11,434 27,539 – 38,973

Bank overdrafts 6.93 3,614 – – 3,614

(i)	 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate borrowings as at the end of the reporting period is not presented
as fixed rate instruments are not affected by change in interest rates. Sensitivity analysis of interest
rates for the floating rate instruments at the end of the reporting period, assuming all other variables
remain constant are as follows:

Group Company
2023

RM’000
2022

RM’000
2023

RM’000
2022

RM’000

Effects of 50 basis points
changes to loss after tax

- Increase by 0.5% (2022: 0.5%) (188) (173) (150) (173)

- Decrease by 0.5% (2022: 0.5%) 188 173 150 173

Effects of 50 basis points
changes to equity

- Increase by 0.5% (2022: 0.5%) – – – –

- Decrease by 0.5% (2022: 0.5%) – – – –

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
31 December 2023

166

17.	 BORROWINGS (continued)

(j)	� The table below summarises the maturity profile of the bank borrowings of the Group and of
the Company at the end of each reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment
obligations as follows:

On demand
or within

one (1) year
RM’000

One (1)
to five (5)

years
RM’000

Over
five (5)

years
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Group
31 December 2023
Term loans 141 9,478 2,232 11,851
Revolving credits 25,114 15,574 – 40,688
Bank overdrafts 816 – – 816
Others – – 49,298 49,298

26,071 25,052 51,530 102,653